Universal Multiple-Octet Coded Character Set UCS

ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG N2009 Date: 2014-05-21

Source:	CJK editorial group
Title:	CJK_F Editorial Group Report
Meeting:	IRG#42, Qingdao, China
Status :	To be Approved by IRG plenary
Actions required	To be followed by IRG members
Distribution:	IRG
Medium :	Electronic
Page:	2
Appendix:	2

Editors from China, HKSARG, Japan, R.O.Korea, TCA, Vietnam, US and Unicode Consortium met during IRG#42. Representatives of SAT and an expert from UK attended the meetings. The editorial group discussed the CJK_F issues as below.

1. Review of CJK_F1v2.0

References:

- IRGN1979 CJK_F1v2.0
- Confirmed Consolidated Comments on IRGN1979 CJK_F1 2.0 (under IRGN1979 of IRG website)
- IRGN1992 Extension F1 and Extension E unification issue
- Responses from China, Japan, ROK

The editorial group reviewed and discussed all comments and responses, and made decisions on them. (For details, see appendix.) The CJK_F1v3.0 will be generated accordingly. The editorial group requested IRG Rapporteur to submit CJK_F1v3.0 to WG2 for encoding.

Note: The IRG Chief Editor will count the questioned stroke counts one by one, and check all first strokes. All fonts with quality problems shall be submitted to the IRG Chief Editor by 2014-06-06.

The editorial group set the time table of CJK_F1v3.0 as below:

- > 2014-06-13: IRG Chief Editor distributes draft CJK_F1v3.0.
- > 2014-06-27: IRG members' chief editors send feedbacks to the

IRG Chief Editor.

- 2014-07-11: IRG Chief Editor distributes CJK_F1v3.0 and temporary code points.
- 2014-08-08: CJK_F1 submitters submit TrueType fonts IRG Chief Editor.
- Note: All attributes and TrueType fonts must be ready before WG2#63 for IRG Rapporteur submitting to WG2.

2. Start-up of CJK_F2

The editorial group agreed to start CJK_F2 after IRG#42. The editorial group agreed not to accept new submission to CJK_F2, but existing postponed characters could be resubmitted before IRG#43 if explanations (or additional information) are available.

The editorial group set the time table of CJK_F2v2.0 as below:

- > 2014-06-13: IRG Chief Editor distributes draft CJK_F2v2.0.
- 2014-06-27: IRG members' chief editors send feedbacks to the IRG Chief Editor.
- > 2014-07-11: IRG Chief Editor distributes CJK_F2v2.0.
- 2014-09-05: IRG members' chief editors submit review comments to IRG Chief Editor.
- 2014-09-19: IRG Chief Editor distributes draft consolidated comments.
- 2014-09-26: IRG member' chief editor send feedbacks to IRG Chief Editor.
- 2014-10-10: IRG Chief Editor distributes consolidated comments.
- 2014-10-31: CJK_F2 submitters resubmit postponed characters with explanations (or additional information) to IRG Rapporteur.
- Appendix1: Discussion Record of Consolidated Comments on CJK_F1v2.0 (by Mr. Chen Zhixiang)
- Appendix2: Discussion Record of Japan's Postponed Characters in CJK_F1v2.0 (by Mr. Chen Zhixiang)

Universal Multiple-Octet Coded Character Set UCS

ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG N1979 Date: 2014-03-31

Source:	IRG Members, compiled by IRG Chief Editor
Title:	Consolidated Comments on IRG N1979 (CJK F1 v2.0)
Meeting:	IRG#42
Status :	
Actions required	To be reviewed and discussed at IRG #42
Distribution:	IRG editorial group
Medium :	Electronic
Page:	50
Appendix:	Balloting results of IRGN1978

This document consolidates comments from China, Japan, R.O.Korea, TCA and SAT, on IRGN1979 (CJK F1 v2.0).

Table 1: Attributes 1 (Radicals and SCs)

All comments are important and to be discussed during IRG#42.

Table 2: Unifications

All comments are important and to be discussed during IRG#42.

Table 3: Fonts

All comments are important, submitters are requested to upgrade them ASAP.

Table 4: FSs

All comments will be checked by the IRG Chief Editor.

Possible Corrections on CJK_F1, F2 and on the list of postponed cases

All comments will be confirmed during IRG#42.

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from	Discussion record
00172	片 JMJ-056876			Radical	Is \int (hook) the correct radical? F: the radicals of $_{JMJ-056874}$ (00169) and $MJ-056875$ (00170) are $-$ (one), not \int (hook).	Original attributes: $ \begin{array}{c c} 6.0\\ \hline \\ 4 & 2\\ \hline \end{array} $	Н	Radical changed
00201	夜上 G_Z2351106			Radical	(001/0) at (001/0) at (001/0) at (001/0). Is \pm (earth) the correct radical? $\overleftarrow{\text{occ}}$ (00210), G_Z5131301 (00210), G_Z5131304 $\overleftarrow{\text{occ}}$ (00211), G_Z2351301 (00222), G_Z2351314 \overleftarrow{p} (evening).	Original attributes: 32.0 \pm 8 4	Н	Not changed
00206	贤 G_Z2412103			Radical	The radical should be changed to \square (mouth) (IRG 41).	Original attributes: 8.0 9 1	Н, Т	changed
00480	Z_SAT00307			radical	radical should be R213.0(龜), SC=4, FS=1	10.0 10.0 儿 00480 16 1	J	changed
00494	J, Z_SAT04901			Radical	Radical —	12.0 7 4 1	G	changed
00522	半亭 _{G_Z1272201}			Radical	Is 八 (eight) the correct radical? Ref.: the radical of 半 (U+534A) is 十(ten).	Original attributes: 12. 0 12 1	Н	changed

 Table 1: Attributes 1 (Radicals and SCs)

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from	Discussion record
00553	子子 Z_SAT03264			radical	radical should be R50.0(巾), SC=10, FS=2 or R122.0(网), SC=9, FS=3	13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 10.0	J	Radical is net(网)
0083 6	卒次 G_Z0772202			Radical	radical —	$ \begin{array}{c c} 24.0 \\ + \\ 14 & 4 \end{array} $	G	Changed to fire(火)
01602	主 Z_SAT01546			Radical	Is 土 (earth) the correct radical?	Original attributes: 32.0 \pm 16 1	Н	changed
01626	发 Z_SAT00030			Radical	Radical = $\cancel{2}$ (go slowly)? The radical $\cancel{2}$ (go) usually forms the upper component of an ideograph while the radical $\cancel{2}$ (go slowly) the lower component of an ideograph.	Original attributes: 34.0 2 5	Н	Radical changed
01630	茨 JMJ-059467			Radical	Radical = \checkmark (go slowly)? The radical \checkmark (go) usually forms the upper component of an ideograph while the radical \checkmark (go slowly) the lower component of an ideograph.	Original attributes: 34.0 $\overline{2}$ 7 4	Н	Radical change
01631	发年 KA-KC06996			Radical	Radical = 2 (go slowly)? Ref.: the radical of 2 (U+590B) is 2 (go slowly).	Original attributes: 34.0 文 10 5	Н	Radical change
01632	先 分 久久 KA-KC06997			Radical	Radical = \Diamond (go slowly)? Ref.: the radical of \bigotimes (U+590B) is \Diamond (go slowly).	Original attributes: 34.0 $\overline{2}$ 11 3	Н	Radical change

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	Discussion
01.000			2	N 11 1	,		from	record
01633	 近 近 59468			Radical	Radical = \Diamond (go slowly)? Ref.: the radical of $\overline{\mathcal{Q}}$ (U+590F) is \Diamond (go slowly).	Original attributes: 34.0 $\overline{2}$ 13 3	Н	Radical change
01634	顶 J-059469			Radical	Radical = \checkmark (go slowly)? The radical \checkmark (go) usually forms the upper component of an ideograph while the radical \checkmark (go slowly) the lower component of an ideograph.	Original attributes: 34.0 文 15 3	Н	Radical change
02153	に KA-KC05026			Radical	Radical = 定 (walk)? If yes, SC = 13, FS = 2	Original attributes: 46.0 <u>14</u> 4	Н	Move out
03220	足 Z_SAT00794			radical	radical should be 乙 of 乞 R5.0, SC=11, FS=2	72.0 日 03220 8 1	J	change
03222	函 Z_SAT01469			radical	radical should be R122.0(网), SC=8, FS=5	72.0 103222 8 2	J	change
03418	胡是 Z_SAT80370			radical	radical should be	初 足 03418 74.0 月 14 1	J	change
03472	G_21522403			radical	radical should be R119.0(米), SC=4, FS=1	75.0 木 03472 6 4	J	No change

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	Discussion
03599	校 JMJ-057815		2	Radical	Radical = 火 (fire)? Ref.: the radicals of $Z_SATO8604$ (01557) and 教文 KA-KC00863 (01772) are 土 (earth) and 女 (woman) respectively.	Original attributes:	from H	record No changed
03697	魔夫 Z_SAT80641			Radical	Radical = 炬(ghost)?	Original attributes: 75.0 122 4	Н	Change
04858	J MJ-058129			Radical	The radical should be changed to \cancel{x} (go) (IRG 41).	Original attributes: 18.0 77 2.4	Н	Change
04860	没 JMJ-058131			Radical	Is ^(dotted tent) the correct radical? (the slanting strokes are crossed) (the slanting strokes are not crossed)	Original attributes: 105. 0 	Н	change
07821	顶 JMJ-058989			Radical	Is (rain) the correct radical?	Original attributes: 173. 0 0 0	Н	NC
07825	JMJ-058992			Radical	Is $\overline{\mathbb{N}}$ (rain) the correct radical? Ref.: The radical of $\overline{\mathbb{N}}$ (U+5169) is $\overline{\mathbb{N}}$ (enter),	Original attributes:	Н	NC

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	Discussion
			2		not III (rain).	<u>173.0</u> 雨 4 3	from	record
08382) JMJ-059252			Radical	Radical = 火 (fire) or 广 (dotted cliff)?	Original attributes: 198.0 	Н	NC
08388	JMJ-059253			Radical	Radical = $(dot) \text{ or } (private)?$ Ref.: the radical of $\overline{\square}\overline{\square}$ (U+4E3D) is (dot) .	Original attributes: 198.0 <u> 鹿</u> 1	Н	NC
00117	年比 G_Z0212407			SC	SC = 7 #24 of IRGN 954A & IRGN 1105 $24 4 4 4 4 4 4 4$	Original attributes: 51.0 \mp 8 3	Н	
00124	年音 G_Z0102101			SC	SC = 11	Original attributes: 51.0 \mp 14 3	Н	
00125	年史 _{G_Z0172502}			SC	SC = 11	Original attributes: 51.0 \mp 14 3	Н	
00210	夜 G_Z5131301			SC	SC = 9	Original attributes: 36.0 7 11 4	Н	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	0	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	Discussion
			2				from	record
00211	夜云 _{G_25131304}			SC	SC = 9	36.0 7 Original attributes:114	Н	
00222	<u>夜</u> _{G_Z2351301}			SC	SC = 15	Original attributes: 36.0 タ	Н	
00566	夜 Z_SAT03828			SC	SC Should be 9	$ \begin{array}{c c} 11 & 4 \\ \hline 14.0 \\ \hline 8 & 4 \end{array} $	ТСА	
00674	元元 KA-KC06044			SC	SC = 7	Original attributes: 18.0 $\overline{)}$ 6 3	Н	
00981	I芋 Z_SAT00063			SC	SC Should be 7 (See#01026、01027)		TCA	
01167	古石 Z_SAT03845			SC	SC = 12 #36 of IRGN 954A & IRGN 1105 +++ 4 $+++$ $+++$ $+++$ $+++$	Original attributes: 30.0 11 1	Н	
01470	 JMJ-057217			SC	SC = 5	Original attributes: 75.0 6 1	Н	
01486	KA-KC06128			SC	SC = 7	Original attributes: 32.0 \pm 6 1	Н	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	Discussion
			2				from	record
01888	还 _{JMJ-067952} KA-KC06174			SC	SC of J-glyph $(01888) = 8$; SC of K-glyph $(01889) = 7$. Which SC should be used?	Original attributes:	Н	
02161	接 Z_SAT05374			SC	SC = 15	46.0 U1 Original attributes: 14	Н	
02167	此 遷 KA-KC07016			SC	SC = 15	Original attributes: 46.0 <u>III</u> 14 1	Н	
02250	КА-КС01105			SC	SC = 11 #36 of IRGN 954A & IRGN 1105 ++ $	Original attributes: 50.0 10 2	Н	
02478	 Z_SAT0292			SC	SC Should be 13		TCA	
02698	收 KA-KC06275			SC	SC = 12	Original attributes:	Н, Т	
02717	尝 KA-KC06280			SC	SC = 16	Original attributes:	Н	
02993	播 KA-KC06305			SC	SC = 17?	Original attributes:	Н	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	Discussion
			2			64.0	from	record
						<u>手</u> 18 1		
	=					10 1		
03297	肁			SC	SC Should be 16		TCA	
	G_CY1125			~~				
04028	济伏			SC	SC = 10 #31 of IRGN 954AR & IRGN 1105	Original attributes: 85.0	Н	
	KA-KC05247				イトトュノ	水 11 4		
04168	$\mathbf{v} \rightarrow \mathbf{v}$			SC	SC = 13	Original attributes:	Н	
	ン睡					85.0		
						水		
	Z_SAT01739					16 4		
04299				SC	SC = 7	Original attributes:	Н	
	炽					86.0		
	KA-KC05324					火		
0.7.4.4	RA RC03324			~~~		9 7		
05444				SC	SC = 25	Original attributes:	H, T	
						117.0		
	电电					<u> </u>		
	JMJ-060014					30 2		
	高昌				SC Should be 10	189. 0		
08175	JMJ-060348			SC	(See U+02F19" ^{9年} ")		TCA	
00175				50		高	1011	
						11 2		

r				_	~		~	
SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	Discussio
							from	n record
00008	Щ JMJ-056825	U+4E0F	丐	Unification	Unification Rule # 326 (a variant of a stroke)	Since it is a variant of $\overline{-1,3}$ it needs be unified with U4e0f. 4E0F $\overline{-1,3}$ $\overline{-1,3}$ $\overline{-1,3}$ $\overline{-1,3}$ $\overline{-1,5}$	К	NU
00121	复 Z_SAT60405	U+2C037 (Ext. E)	写 UTC-00113	Unification		2C037 日 72.7 JUTC-00113	Н	U
00192	享 MJ-056896	U+4EA8	貢	Unification	亨(U+4EA8) Unification Rule # 316 316 口 道(JIS X 0213 - 145)	4EA8 → 85 亨 亨 亨 亨 亨 亨 亨 G03460 HB146EB T1488C J0357C K0-7A7B V1-445E	К	NU
00277	合 Z_SAT04849	U+20C92	尒	Unification	Annex S.1.5i: Addition or omission of a minor stroke	20C92 □ 30.6 合 UCS2003 GHZ-10619.08	Н	Р
00408	傳 JMJ-056956	U+5114	儔	Unification	儔(U+5114) Unification Rule # 330.	5114 ^{人 814} 儔 儔 儔 儔 儔 GI-5831 HBI-BEA9 TI-7032 J0-5132 K16D4C	K	NU
00474	発 Z SAT60223	U+51F3	凳	Unification	Unification Rule # 119 凳(U+51F3) SN 00474 is the same as SN 00465	SN 00474 is composed of 登 and 儿. 一 and 儿 are joined incorrectly.	K	NU

Table 2: Unifications

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from	Discussio n record
						51F3 几 16.12 発 発 発 発 G0-354A T1-6821 J1-3320 K1-5068		
00674	KA-KC06044	U+2099A	莿	unification	Combination of differences in overshoot/ folding back of minor strokes.	2099A + 24.6 <u></u>	J	U
01080	下下 KA-KC06086	U+20048	巚	unification	Combination of differences in overshoot/ rotation of minor strokes.	20048 - 1.11 唐 唐 唐	J	U
01338	Z_SAT03469	u+3611	曚	unification	Combination of differences in overshoot/ folding back of minor strokes.	3611 □ 30.16 味 味 味 GKX-0213.22 T5-6759 K3-2277	J	NU
01341	KA-KC06111	01351	<u>曦</u> z_SAT01692	unification	No difference on glyphs.		J, H	U
01442	KA-KC06123	u+21240	全	unification	Difference in contact of strokes.	²¹²⁴⁰ ± ³²² <u>↓</u> UCS2003 <u>G4K</u>	J	NU
01990	就 JMJ-057365	U+5C31	就	Unification	就(U+5C31) Unification Rule # 316	5C31 t 433 就就就就就就就就 G0.3E40 HB1-B44E T1-5E73 10.3022 K0.7628 V28899 就就就就就就就就算算	K	NU
02001	屏 JMJ-059518	U+5C5B	屛	Unification	屏(U+5C5B)	5C5B 屏 屏 屏 屏 屏 # is incorrectly written as 并	K	NU
02691	唐 Z_SAT90137	U+61F5	懵	Unification		61F5 心 61.16 懵 懵 懵 懵 懵	G	NU

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from	Discussio n record
03042	敦 JMJ-057609	U+6566	敦	Unification	敦(U+6566) Unification Rule # 316	6566 z 668 敦敦敦敦敦敦敦	K	NU
03150	日 KA-KC06318	u+80cc	北冈	unification		80CC 北北北北 肉1305 月月月月月月 603133 HB14049 T1-532C J04758 K0-584E VI-6371	J	NU
03152	日 KA-KC05147	u+664d	眮	unification	Omission of minor stroke.	664D H 72.6 日司 日司 日司 GE-2068 H-8764 T3-314D	J	NU
03374	 形 Z_SAT60290	U+80B9	肹	Unification	胯(U+80B9) Unification Rule #93 ⁹³ 万 万 万	80B9 府 130.4 股 股 股 股 比 130.4 15673 15673 15673 15673 15673	K	NU
03445	Z_SAT02066	u+2ac87	柚	unification	Omission of minor stroke.	2AC87 * 75.6 柏曲 柏曲 TC-4A32 JK-65245 村曲 V4-4B24	J	NU
03502	格 G_CY1728	u+23485	格	unification	According to the evidence submitted, G_CY1728 is the same character with u+23485. Difference of the glyph shapes is minor, thus they can be unified.		J	U Compon ent unify
04374	 萩 KA-KC05339	u+24454	褻	unification	This possible unification is discussed in IRG#41 and recorded only "not unified to U+24454, irg41." Japan requests to re-confirm the reason of separation.	Unified with U+24454. The KangXi source of U+24454 is 0688.180, which is identical to KA-KC05339	J	U

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	Discussio
							from	n record
06021	月 JMJ-058398	U+8188	膈	Unification	膈(U+8188) Unification Rule # 316	8188 肉 130.10	K	NU

Table 3: Fonts

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	
00352	作 KA-KC04820			Font quality	The second and fourth horizontal strokes of \pm are indistinct.		from H	
00337	於 KA-KC00151			Font quality	The horizontal stroke of $ au$ is broken.		Н	
00595	/瓜 KA-KC04843			Font quality	The second horizontal stroke of \pm is indistinct.		Н	
00689	₩ KA-KC04855			Font quality	The first horizontal stroke of III is indistinct.		Н	
00764	助 KA-KC04864			Font quality	The first horizontal stroke of 果 is broken and the third indistinct.		Н	
01340	「 省 KA-KC04904			Font quality	The first and fourth horizontal strokes of		Н	
01829	学 Z_SAT01962			Font quality	The horizontal stroke of $\vec{+}$ is indistinct.		Н	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from	
01874	宿 KA-KC04974			Font quality	The first horizontal stroke of 用 is broken.		Н	
01935	氣 g_CY3294			Font quality	The first horizontal stroke of 見 is indistinct.		Н	
02105	KA-KC05010			Font quality	The horizontal stroke of \coprod is missing.		Н	
02175	收免 KA-KC05035			Font quality	The horizontal strokes of the two components 兑 at the bottom are indistinct.		Н	
02394	记 KA-KC05057			Font quality	The third horizontal stroke of 甩 is indistinct.		Н	
02623	/ 体 系 KA-KC05086			Font quality	The first and third horizontal strokes of the right component are indistinct.		Н	
02634	 			Font quality	The third horizontal stroke of is indistinct.		Н	
02687	 KA-KC05097			Font quality	The third horizontal stroke of 月 is indistinct.		Н	
02748	KA-KC06283			Font quality	The horizontal strokes of the upper left component are indistinct.		Н	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from	
02849	盱 KA-KC05119			Font quality	The first horizontal stroke of \exists is indistinct.		Н	
03138	KA-KC05146			Font quality	The middle horizontal stroke of \square is indistinct.		Н	
03152	日円 KA-KC05147			Font quality	The third horizontal stroke of \square is indistinct.		H	
03299	时 KA-KC05173			Font quality	The first and third horizontal strokes of \square are indistinct.		Н	
03347	夕 ト G CY1562			Font quality	The middle horizontal stroke of is indistinct.		Н	
03358	 G_CY0953			Font quality	The third horizontal stroke of \square and the first horizontal stroke of \square are indistinct.		Н	
03502	格 G_CY1728			Font quality	The horizontal stroke of X is indistinct.		H	
03724	 			Font quality	The first horizontal stroke of 前 is indistinct.		H	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment	
							from	
03830	出た ちて KA-KC05223			Font quality	The first horizontal stroke of $ \blacksquare $ is indistinct.		Н	
04099	斋 KA-KC05264			Font quality	The third horizontal stroke of \square is indistinct.		Н	
04154	酒成 KA-KC05288			Font quality	The first horizontal stroke of 酉 is indistinct.		Н	

Table 4: FSs

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
00018	ка-ксоооо1			FS	FS should be 2		TCA
00019	G_20971307			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00037	<u></u> G_Z0912203			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00038	丁 色 G_Z3591410			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00059	<u></u>			FS	5→2	Examples: 1.0 $feine 1.0 feine 00038 7 2 6_{-233591410} feine 1.0 feine feine 00037 7 2 6_{-20912203} $	G
00076	Z_SAT00235			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00078	山 G_Z1192301			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00105	Z_SAT04910			FS	SC Should be 3		TCA
00111	Е КА-КС05982			FS	SC=4 FS Should be 1		TCA
00119	Z_SAT05287			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00188	KA-KC05990			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00203	更 KA-KC04795			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00223	页 KA-KC00105			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00226	<u>{</u>] ка-кс05993			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00289	(开) KA-KC04804			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
00290	走 KA-KC00973			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00298	俏 JMJ-059323			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00304	Z_SAT02901			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00307	ff G Z4681101			FS	FS Should be 4 (See IRGN954_#76)		TCA
00311	(余 也 KA-KC06009			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00322	件 Z_SAT04357			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00328	(近 KA-KC04808			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00332	估 KA-KC04810			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00333	KA-KC04811			FS	FS Should be 4 (See IRGN954_#7)		TCA
00349	ка-ксобо19			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00352	KA-KC04820			FS	FS Should be 4 (See IRGN954_#76)		TCA
00367	備 KA-KC04822			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00368				FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00389	 KA-KC04827			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00390	促 KA-KC06023			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00404	佰 KA-KC00200			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00405				FS	FS Should be 2		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
00406	保工-KC04829			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00419	傑 Z_SAT0179			FS	FS Should be 5 (See IRGN954_#69)		TCA
00424	值 KA-KC06026			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00434	僅 KA-KC04835			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
00439	成书 KA-KC00237			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00448	 死 1741-056968			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00493	й лмл-056980			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00498	JMJ-058412			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00503	分 KA-KC06032			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00530	лмл-057001			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00533	ДЛ-057009 Z_SAT01065			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00565	IMJ-057030			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00577	75 KA-KC00266			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00580	次 KA-KC00267			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00585	ИН КА-КС04839			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00587)勿 日 KA-KC04840			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00591	版A-KC06040			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
00595	入 KA-KC04843			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00606	谓 KA-KC04846			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00610	迟 KA-KC04848			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00612	/焉 KA-KC06041			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00613	KA-KC00272			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00618	九 JMJ-059371			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00663	卅 KA-KC06043			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00685	刻 KA-KC04853			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00719	<u></u> 」 Z_SAT05396			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
00769	章力 KA-KC06052			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00795	反 KA-KC04867			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00813	区 KA-KC04870			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00880	页 KA-KC00379			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00881	厂 KA-KC07019			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00890	[KA-KC06064			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00935	KA-KC06068			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00936	史 KA-KC06984			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
00954	フ 日と KA-KC04881			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
00960	KA-KC04882			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00961	Г∰- ка-кс04884			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
00963				FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
00976	戸 JMJ-057157			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
00985	KA-KC06073			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
00989	Z_SAT01389			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
00994	Z_SAT02102			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01009	山 <u>瓜</u> KA-KC04890			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01010	ЦЩ ка-кс06077			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
01029	 西 IMI-059419			FS	FS Should be 4 (See IRGN954_#76)		TCA
01033	U∏ Z_SAT05554 8 1			FS	1→4	Examples: 30.0 Imiliar 30.0 01053 8 4 Imiliar 30.0 Imiliar 30.4 Imiliar 30.4 Imiliar 30.4 Imiliar 30.4 Imiliar 1 Imiliar 1 1 Imiliar 1 1 Imiliar 1 1 1 Imiliar 1 1 1 1 Imiliar 1 1 1 1 <td>G</td>	G
01038	KA-KC06082Z_SAT05479			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
01068	Z_SAT00165 9 1			FS	1→5	Stamples: 30.0 01157 10 5 01157 10 5 01158 10 5 01158 10 5 011294 14 5	G, T
01069	收至 Z_SAT01042			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
01081	限			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01115	右 了 Z_SAT02516			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01113	口后 Z_SAT04126			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01135	КА-КС06094			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01137	时学 KA-KC04896			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01138	ПХД КА-КС06093			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01146	口 Z_SAT04049			FS	FS Should be 4 (See IRGN954_#76)		TCA
01156	Z_SAT01339			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01180	III KA-KC06098 Z_SAT0098			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01235	Z_SAT04856			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01255	I連 KA-KC06103			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01259	以 Z_SAT00858			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
01284	旧便 KA-KC06104			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01286	晓 Z_SAT00999			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01306	倡 Z_SAT01572			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01308	<u>账</u> KA-KC06107			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01310	以 Z_SAT01732			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01312	以 Z_SAT01732			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01314	些 Z_SAT03468			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
01341	曦 KA-KC06111			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01343	時 Z_SAT00422			FS	FS Should be 1 (See IRGN954_#13)		TCA
01381	IL版 Z_SAT04774			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01394	口 译 Z_SAT01709			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01419	区 KA-KC06120			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01431	魚 KA-KC04906			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01432	<u>青</u> KA-KC06121			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01433	KA-KC00592			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01437	反 KA-KC00596			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01442	KA-KC06123			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
01453	企 KA-KC04911			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
01467	KA-KC06127			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01485	床 KA-KC04914			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01487	季 KA-KC00643			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01511	32. 0 <u>±</u> G_Z1302403 9 1			FS	FS Should be 5		G, TCA
01518	北 KA-KC06135			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01519	<u></u> G_Z2602107			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01527	$\underbrace{\underbrace{\underbrace{33.0}}_{G_{2}Z1001411} \underbrace{133.0}_{\Xi}$			FS	$3 \rightarrow 4$		G
01541	- 坦 KA-KC00692			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01559				FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01560				FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01562	坛 KA-KC06139			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01563	上 KA-KC06140			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01572	指 <u>32.0</u> <u>±</u> Z_SAT01811 11 ?			FS	?→1		G, TCA
01582	向文 上 KA-KC04933			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01598	月委 KA-KC06994			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01604	坂 KA-KC06995			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
01605	拨 KA-KC00777			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01613	据 KA-RC06145			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01632	たた 久久 KA-KC06997			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
01638	夏 Z_SAT05237			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01669	<u></u> 大 JMJ-059475			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01681	合 Z_SAT04388			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01727	JTAII-059487			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01735	如可 KA-KC00841			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01747	<u>и</u> ка-ксоб164			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01763	<u>жн.</u> ка-ксоб166			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01778	口波 女 Z_SAT60078			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01781	埃尔 KA-KC00864			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01799	近 KA-KC04964			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01801	加 KA-KC06171			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01824	仔 KA-KC04967			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01837	了是 KA-KC04968			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01844	逸 KA-KC06172			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
01846	茶言茶 子子子 KA-KC04970			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
01856	KA-KC06173			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01866	依 KA-KC00880			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01874	宿 KA-KC04974			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01882	作末 Z_SAT05543			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01886	百 KA-KC04977			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01887	定 KA-KC04978			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01901	否 Z_SAT02691			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01907	夏 KA-KC06177			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
01912	每0 KA-KC00898			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01913	KA-KC04979			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01919	蕉 KA-KC00901			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01930	运 KA-KC06179			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
01937	客 KA-KC06180			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
01975	极 G_Z3832102			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
01985	<u>ДЩ</u> ка-ксо4985			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
01987	<u>週</u> KA-KC04988			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02000	尼也 Z_SAT01721			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02008	译 z_SAT06331			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02010	成 KA-KC07006			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02014	屋 Z_SAT01350			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02021	辰 KA-KC06184			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02026	尼奚 Z_SAT05455			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02043	山于 KA-KC06185			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02058	KA-KC04995			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02059	нн ка-кс07010			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02078	运 KA-KC04999			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02079				FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02080	青 KA-KC05001			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02082	此王 KA-KC06189			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02083	师 KA-KC07012			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02084	爱 KA-KC04998			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02085	客 KA-KC06191			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02106	KA-KC05007			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02107	嵌.KA-KC06193 Z_SAT02814			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02100	差 KA-KC06196			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02101	KA-KC05008			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02103	峰 KA-KC06195			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02104	順 KA-KC0099:			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02105	KA-KC05010			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02108	此 KA-KC06197			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02114	KA-KC05013			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02116	KA-KC05012			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02117	后 KA-KC01008			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02122	压 KA-KC06199			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02123	室 KA-KC05011			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02124	KA-KC01018			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02136	》 KA-KC05009			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02138	КА-КС01033			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02139	译 KA-KC07013			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02143	KA-KC07014			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02152	KA-RC07015			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02153	、生 之 及 KA-KC05026			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02158	иц ка-ксо1061			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02164	峰 Z_SAT05553			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02165	ка-кс07017			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02166	误 KA-KC06204			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02168	的 KA-KC05030			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02174	适百 KA-KC05034			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02175	收免 收免 KA-KC05035			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02182	兴 KA-KC06207			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02213	市 KA-KC06214			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02218	中宅 KA-KC05038			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02228	KA-KC06216			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02241	h 市 KA-KC06218			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02255	() Z_SAT02802			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02259	ТЦ КА-КС05041			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02263	KA-KC05042			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02265	灯 KA-KC05043			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02269	<u></u> 加 <u>I-059551</u> <u></u> 成 IMI-059551 KA-KC05045			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02270	KA-KC05044			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02278	卮 ка-ксоб221			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02283	KA-KC06223			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02284	美 КА-КС05047			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02287) KA-KC06224			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02288	夜 KA-KC05049			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02289	KA-KC01112			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02295	匠 KA-KC06225			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02304	唐 KA-KC05052			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02323	廣 G_CY0024 Z_SAT05347			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02324	JMI-059563			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02336	 Z_SAT02713			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02344	KA-KC06232			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02349	廷 KA-KC06233			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02350	<u>又生</u> KA-KC05055			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02364	府 KA-KC06235			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02380	写 Z_SAT01092			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02383	<u>民</u> JMJ-059573			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02387	5团 KA-KC05056			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02394	5电 KA-KC05057			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02405	了了了。 KA-KC06236			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02419	Ц. КА-КС01153			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02421	三 本 KA-KC01154			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02424	全 KA-KC06238			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02433	版A-KC05059			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02442	7万 1日 KA-KC05062			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02443	亿 KA-KC01159			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02444	口 KA-KC06240			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02454	存 KA-KC01163			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02455	亿 KA-KC06241			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02462	/天天 1天又 KA-KC05063			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02463	佰 KA-KC01168			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02480	而在1001021			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02479	俗 伤 KA-KC01184			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02497	KA-KC06243			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02498	(仄 ка-кс05070			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02499	KA-KC01194			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02513	KA-KC07022			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02514	竹弁 KA-KC05072			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02526	作早 KA-KC06245			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02527	KA-KC06248			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02531	收 z_satos825			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02536	迟 Z_SAT60114			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02543	47 工 Z_SAT02785			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02547	(学) (学) KA-KC07023 Z SAT0087:			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02550	忻 KA-KC05075			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02568	佛 KA-KC05078			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02573	化之 KA-KC05077			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02574	КА-КС06252			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02586	<u></u> 底A-KC01254			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02600	但 KA-KC06255			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02602	/虐 KA-KC05082			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02619	(太 KA-KC05085			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02620	旧寺 KA-KC05087			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02622	而 KA-KC01258			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02623	/秦 KA-KC05086			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02634	历 KA-KC05091			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02646	協. KA-KC01275			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02685	/笛 KA-KC05096			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02668				FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02667	進 KA-KC07025			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02674	米占 KA-KC06273			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02680	版J-059636 Z_SAT60121			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02684	價 KA-KC06270			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02687	大 KA-KC05097			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02696	個 KA-KC01313			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02717	<u>當</u> KA-KC06280			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02718	催 KA-KC06279 Z_SAT03112			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02719	傾 KA-KC01326			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02729				FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02753	后 KA-KC07028			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02764	届 KA-KC01355			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
02767	后要 他也 KA-KC05111			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02782	投 KA-KC07031			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02803	拍 KA-KC01370			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02805	扔 KA-KC01372			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02838	 Z_SAT05772			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02839	近 Z_SAT01909			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02842	版 KA-KC05116			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02844	挹 KA-KC05118			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
02859	起 Z_SAT00967			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02868	次 KA-KC05120			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02869	批 KA-KC01401			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
02891	挥 Z_SAT02947			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02931	挥 Z_SAT02947			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02943	亚 Z_SAT00653			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
02947	新 KA-KC01434			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
02975	方式 Z_SAT03686			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
02993	播 KA-KC06305			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03090	方片 KA-KC05134			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03103	КА-КС07034			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03123	KA-KC06316			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03125	JMJ-057650			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03131	КА-КС01525			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03137	HFL KA-KC06317			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03138	KA-KC05146			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03139	KA-KC05144			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03141	KA-KC05145			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03196	录 KA-KC06322			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03151	I氘 KA-KC07036			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
03172	G Z2252101 KA-KC05150			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03171	路 KA-KC01561			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03172	$\begin{array}{c c} \hline \hline$			FS	2→4		G
03173	KA-KC05151			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03175	時 KA-KC06319			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03180	Z_SAT01954			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03195	民女 KA-KC06321			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03197	野 KA-KC05154			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03198	是 KA-KC01574			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03200	表 KA-KC06323			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03306	III KA-KC01656			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03224	1卷 KA-KC051:			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03225	FF大 KA-KC06325			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03226	KA-KC06324			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03240	日 <u>分</u> KA-KC06326			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03267	ഥ ка-ксобзз1			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03233	匙 z_SAT00659			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
03237	臣奎 KA-KC05160			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03238	时 KA-KC05162			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03239	三 王 KA-KC06328			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03242	F垕 KA-KC05161			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03245	Z_SAT00150			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03269	段 KA-KC06330			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03271	市 KA-KC05166			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03281	не ка-ксо7037			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03282	氏生 KA-KC05167			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03318	屋 KA-KC01669 唯 唯			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03304	ИЩ ЦЦ КА-КС05172 Z_SAT02020			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03300	世語 KA-KC06333 Z_SAT60146			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03299	时更 KA-KC05173			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03302	F弩 KA-KC06336			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03324	時 Z_SAT04904			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03328	15年 KA-KC05178			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03335	里式 KA-KC06339			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
03338	日余 KA-KC05184			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03359	月 月 KA-KC06343			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03369	<u></u>			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03370	月开 KA-KC06673			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03384	KA-KC07039			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03393	, 版 KA-KC07040			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03400	斯 KA-KC06675			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03405	<u> 130.0</u> 因 因 日本 日本			FS	4→2		G
03411	居 KA-KC01720			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03422	KA-KC06350			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03426	<u>Іщ</u> ка-ксоез51			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03427	本 KA-KC06352			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03442	枠 样 JMJ-059713 KA-KC05190			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03462	格格 G_ZJW01933 KA-KC07044			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03463	相 KA-KC01739			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03464	样 KA-KC01744			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03483	桔 KA-KC05192			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
03484	权 KA-KC06359			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03486	校正 KA-KC06358			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03491	桥 G_Z2002301 7 3			FS	3→1		G
03515	极 KA-KC05194			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03516	G_PGLG3045			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03519	果今 G_Z3822602			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03556	75.0 6_24471506 9 4			FS	4→5		G, TCA
03561	里 Z_SAT00119			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03573	桥 KA-KC06365			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03575	康 KA-KC01803			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03572	業 Z_SAT09719			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03594	桩 KA-KC01829			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03595	枯 KA-KC0637			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03620	大团 大团 KA-KC06374			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03635	相 KA-KC05200			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03649	和 <u>烏</u> KA-KC07048			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03659	櫛 KA-KC07049			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
03665	楼 隶 Z_SAT03684			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03680	桁 KA-KC01906			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03696	構 KA-KC06382			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03711	КА-КС01924			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03728	ЦЛ. КА-КС01929			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03731	KA-KC05214			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03734	上上 一 KA-KC01931			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03743	正代 Z_SAT00403			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03752	止入 司マ KA-KC06391			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03761	」 体 KA-KC01940			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03762	<u>此</u> Z_SAT04567KA-KC01941			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03763	上 Z_SAT05181			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03767	此款 Z_SAT04567			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03768	上先 一统 KA-KC05216			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03785	死 KA-KC05217			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03795	万合 KA-KC01952			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03797	死. Z_SAT00231			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
03810	КА-КС05221			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03858	兄 G_Z0182208			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03872	趁 KA-KC06397			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03884	道 KA-KC05227			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03887	式 KA-KC06398			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03888	寝 KA-KC06399			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
03915	КА-КС06401			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03916	G_Z3261111			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03929	刊 KA-KC01978			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03930	功 KA-KC01979			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03931	KA-KC06402			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03955	次] KA-KC05239			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03956) KA-KC05238			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03960	浜 KA-KC06406			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03961	注 KA-KC01991			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03962	石力 KA-KC01993			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
03963	KA-KC05237			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
03976	G_Z4062402			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
03985	泛 KA-KC06408			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03986	渝 KA-KC02010			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03988	》 (元 KA-KC020			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
03989	注 KA-KC0524			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
03990	KA-KC05242			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04022	KA-KC06416 Z_SAT00253			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04019) Z_SAT04441			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04021	KA-KC06415			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04023) KA-KC06417			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04024				FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04027	ЖА-КС02025			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04046	斯 <u>素</u> KA-KC06421 <u>Z_SAT01607</u>			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04042	清 KA-KC06423			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04044	》 KA-KC06419			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04045	波 KA-KC06420			FS	FS Should be 2		ТСА
04048	况 KA-KC06424			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
04059	济 Z_SAT0159			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04124	法:			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04072	滴 滴 KA-KC05255 Z_SAT02744			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04071	涤 KA-KC06421			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04073	浇 KA-KC06425			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04074	况 KA-KC05256			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04076) KA-KC02072			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04077	》 KA-KC02070			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04075	消 度 KA-KC02071			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04091	涟 KA-KC05260			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04092	》直 KA-KC0705(FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04093	行 KA-KC0526			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04094)日日 KA-KC05265			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04095	淙 KA-KC07055			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04096	济 KA-KC06425			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04097	准 KA-KC05271			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04098	迎 KA-KC05266			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
04099	済 KA-KC05264			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04100	資 KA-KC02093			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04104	米占 (KA-KC06435			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
04116				FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04125	滨 KA-KC06433			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04126	Z_SAT03169			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04130)适 JMJ-059840			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04128	译 G CY2004			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04137	KA-KC06437			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04140	译 KA-KC05278			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04142	。 凝 KA-KC06438			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04143	》 KA-KC06439			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04150	没 Z_SAT02474			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04153	沪 KA-KC05285			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04154	酒或 ка-ксо5288			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04155	滻 KA-KC02145			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04158	版A-KC05284			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
04169) KA-KC02169			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04170	滾 KA-KC06442			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04171) KA-KC05290			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04173) KA-KC06443			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04192	消息 KA-KC05298			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04191	湛 KA-KC05293			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04188	追記 KA-KC05294			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04190	减 KA-KC06447			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04193	漫 KA-KC02197			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04198	江雚 ка-ксо5299			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04199	准 KA-KC02208			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04204	上 Z_SAT00390			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04220	火尹 ка-кс06451			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04229	<u> </u>			FS	5→3		G, TCA
04231	大日 Z_SAT04162			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04237	火 因 KA-KC06452			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04238	此任 KA-KC06453			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
04257	火白 KA-KC05316			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04257	作 KA-KC05321			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04280	/狀 KA-KC06457			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04298	作 KA-KC0228:			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04299	<u> 86.0</u> 火 KA-KC05324 9 7			FS	7→4		G
04301	版 KA-KC07064			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04302	加 KA-KC0532			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04303	上 KA-KC07065			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04304	人只 KA-KC0645			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04305	收 KA-KC02280			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04306	上 KA-KC06460			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04307	/纪 KA-KC06462			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04309	煎 加J-059867 KA-KC05322			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04322	/记记 人火 KA-KC07066			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04323	人 KA-KC06466			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04331	版 KA-KC02313			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04332	<u></u> <u> </u>			FS	4→5		G, TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
04333	火四 ка-ксо5331			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04334	》目 KA-KC06465			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04336	盾 KA-KC05329			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04350	<u>火</u> 息 KA-KC06473			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04351	/库 KA-KC05334			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04352	埃 KA-KC05333			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04354)笑 KA-KC02332			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04362	炮 KA-KC05337			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04363	<u></u> 收 KA-KC05336			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04364	独 独			FS	5→3		G, TCA
04376	/密] KA-KC05340			FS	FS Should be 3		TCA
04379	上 KA-KC02373			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04415	KA-KC06481			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04417	KA-KC02393			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04418	KA-KC06483			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04421				FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04422	日音 刀記 KA-KC05350			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA

SN1	Image1	SN2	Image2	Туре	Comment	Note	Comment from
04427	KA-KC05352			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
04445	出 KA-KC05356			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04455	中心 KA-KC06486			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
04456	牛弃 KA-KC06487			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04462	件者 KA-KC02416			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
04471	惯 KA-KC05361			FS	FS Should be 2		TCA
04997	重 MI-059937			FS	FS Should be 1		TCA
05078	予 可 JMJ-058193			FS	FS Should be 5		TCA
05978	眷 Z_SAT60291			FS	FS Should be 4		TCA
06420	i MJ-060146			FS	FS Should be 4 (See IRGN954_#76)		TCA

Possible Corrections on CJK_F1, F2 and on the list of postponed cases

1. By comments in Japan and SAT joint checking report "1. Questionable categorization regarding the result of voting for ROK's evidence re-submission" of the join report.

(1) The following characters are proposed to be moved to the postpone list from CJK_F2 because they were voted NO by one or more IRG members during balloting of IRGN1978..

Source ID (CJK F1) KA-KC06002 (00269) KA-KC06057 (00818) KA-KC06084 (01034) KA-KC06089 (01078) KA-KC06142 (01592) KA-KC06143 (01596) KA-KC00810 (01668) KA-KC06157 (01711) KA-KC07003 (01865) KA-KC01057 (02151) KA-KC05053 (02322) KA-KC07026 (02683) KA-KC06300 (02961) KA-KC06303 (02990) KA-KC05142 (03124) KA-KC06334 (03301) KA-KC06337 (03327) KA-KC05185 (03340) KA-KC06347 (03403) KA-KC06362 (03539) KA-KC07047 (03621) KA-KC06378 (03647) KA-KC06377 (03648) KA-KC06380 (03681) KA-KC06393 (03811) KA-KC06470 (04337) KA-KC06478 (04371) KA-KC06480 (04382) KA-KC07068 (04384) KA-KC05351 (04424)

(2) The following characters are proposed to be moved to CJK_F1 from the postpone list because they were not vote NO by any IRG members during balloting of IRGN1978.

Source ID (CJK F1) KA-KC06017 (00313) KA-KC06069 (00949) KA-KC06070 (00962) KA-KC04895 (01149) KA-KC04908 (01439) KA-KC0611 (01448) KA-KC06153 (01675) KA-KC01007 (02115) KA-KC01007 (02115) KA-KC05023 (02139) KA-KC06218 (02241) KA-KC06229 (02335) KA-KC05143 (03140) KA-KC06335 (03305) KA-KC07038 (03344) KA-KC07050 (03684) KA-KC06383 (03698) KA-KC02108 (04122) KA-KC05277 (04144) KA-KC06463 (04324) KA-KC06578 (05202)

Chen Zhuang's note: All except KA-KC04980 (01920) and KA-KC07044 (03462) should be kept in the postpone list because they were voted NO by one or more members of C, J, U, V, H, M, T. Chen Zhuang got more votes from TCA and Vietnam later.

2. By comments in Japan and SAT joint checking report "2. Questionable characters according to IRG N1973 (IRG#41 editorial group report)".

(1) The following 7 characters are proposed to be moved to the postpone list because the decision of them are unclear in IRGN1973.

(2) The following pair will be unified. 01673 (JMJ-057274) vs 01677 (JMJ-057276)

Part 2. Explanations for characters in D set of CJK F1 v2.0

This part is the same as that Japan submitted as a part of review comment on 6th March.

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
00173	JMJ-056877	postponed being unified by 甹, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056877 to U+7539	agree
00107	JMJ-056860	postponed being unified by 缶, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056860 to U+7F36 because the difference of the glyph shape is significant.	disagree
00012	JMJ-056829	postponed being unifed by 豕 and 00010, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056829 to 00010 and u+8c55	not unify 10&12 not unified
00109	JMJ-056861	postponed being unified by 00077 and 叐, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056861 to 00077 and U+53D0	77、109 unify to 53D0
00079	JMJ-057633	postponed being unified by 0112 and 弗, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057633 to 00112 and U+5f17	00079 is unified to 弗, but 00112 is postponed
00444	JMJ-056964	postponed being unified by 00445 and 充, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056964 to 00445 or U+5145. 00444(JMJ-056964) is a variant of 兌 and 00445(JMJ-056963) is a variant of 充, so they are different characters. They are significantly different from u+5145 on the glyph shapes.	Not unify
00541	JMJ-057011	postponed being unified by 00545, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057011 to 00545. Difference on the lower shapes are significant.	Not unify
00794	JMJ-057084	postponed being unified by 00794 and 匋, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057084 to U+0530B because the shapes of inner components cannot be unified.	Not unify
00882	JMJ-057121	postponed being unified by 00878 and 厥, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057121 to 00878 or U+53A5 because the middle-left shapes are significantly different.	Not unify

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
00878	JMJ-057119	postponed being unified by 00882 and 厥, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057119 to U+53A5 but cannot be unified with 00882	Unified with U+53A5
02746	JMJ-057542	postponed being unified by 02749 sat80171, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057542 to 02749 and sat80171(02749)	unify
03562	JMJ-057789	postponed being unified by 03551, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057789 to 03551. 03551(JMJ-057771) is a variation of 黍 and 03562(JMJ-057789) is a variation of 棗, so they are different characters.	not unify
03551	JMJ-057771	postponed being unified by 03562, irg40.	See the comment of #03562.	not unify
03713	JMJ-057883	postponed being unified by 03714 and 欵, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057883 to 03714 but U+6B35	unify to 3714 not unify to 6B35
03769	JMJ-057901	postponed being unified by 03770, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057901 to 03769, 03770. 03770(JMJ-057900) is a variation of 死 and 03769(JMJ-057901) is a variation of 夗, so they are different characters	Not unified
03773	JMJ-057902	postponed being unified by 03772, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057902 to 03772. 03772(JMJ-057903) is a variation of 死 and 03773(JMJ-057902) is a variation of 夗, so they are different characters.	Not unified
03772	JMJ-057903	postponed being unified by 03773, irg40.	see the comment of #03773.	Not unified
04349	JMJ-059873	postponed being unified by 04360, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059873 to 04360. See NOT UNIFYCV#163	not unify
05075	JMJ-058191	postponed being unified by 05076, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-058191 to 05076	unify

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
03655	JMJ-001865	postponed being unified by 猹, postponed changing radical to 木(tree) or 辵 (walk), irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-001865 to U+03C08, but accepts changing radical to R162.0(辵).R162.0, SC=15, FS=1.	Not unified
00098	JMJ-056854	postponed being unified by メ or ソ, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056854 to U+04E44 or U+30BD. As submitted evidence, JMJ-056854 is originally derived in Japan from 爲 so it is different from u+04e44 and u+030bd.	not unify
00272	JMJ-056921	postponed being unified by 住, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056921 to U+096B9	unify
01997	JMJ-057369	postponed being unified by 眉, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057369 to U+21C36. JMJ-57369 is a variation of 眉 and different from u+21c36	not unify
02179	JMJ-034911	postponed being unified by 薇, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-034911 to U+21FEE. JMJ-034911 is an old style of 充 and different from u+21fee	not unify
02606	JMJ-059627	postponed being unified by 熙, but sc 9, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059627 to U+2278D. NOT UNIFYCV#163	not unify
03079	JMJ-057626	postponed being unified by 断, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057626 to U+230B0	unify
02242	JMJ-046074	postponed being unified by 話, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-046074 to U+269E0. These two characters are different because JMJ-046074 is "small" while u+269e0 is "fine silk".	unify
06606	JMJ-058653	postponed being unified by 蝕, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-058653 to U+27402	unify

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
08317	JMJ-050235	postponed being unified by 鴖, irg40.	Japan doesn't accept unifying JMJ-050235 to U+28119 although they have very close shapes. These two characters are non-cognate that JMJ-050235 is a name of bird while u+28119 is the same to 跼.	unify
07345	JMJ-058872	postponed being unified by 癔, irg40.	Japan doesn't accept unifying JMJ-058872 to U+2912e although they have very close shapes. These two characters are non-cognate that JMJ-058872 is 退 while u+2912e is 霸.	Not unify
08257	JMJ-059135	postponed being unified by 蹠, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059135 to U+29EAE because of significant difference on glyph shapes.	Not unify
06492	JMJ-055359	postponed being unified by 蘧, irg40.	Japan doesn't accept unifying JMJ-055359 to U+29f3b although they have very close shapes. These two characters are non-cognate that JMJ-055359 is 酢 while u+29f3b is 籒 文 of 鮺.	for non-cognate only 加一个记录
08347	JMJ-060362	postponed being unified by 鷾, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-060362 to U+2A172 because of the difference of corresponding components.	Not unify
03532	JMJ-059723	postponed being unified by 2AC9E, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059723 to U+2AC9E	Not unify
00099	JMJ-056850	postponed being unified by ん, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056850 to U+3093. U+3093 is not a CJK unified ideograph.	Not unify
00236	JMJ-000583	postponed being unified by 伎, irg40.	Japan doesn't accept unifying JMJ-050235 to U+28119 although they have very close shapes. These two characters are non-cognate that JMJ-000583 is an old style of 侮 while u+36a2 is an old style of 奴.	unify

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
03368	JMJ-003782	postponed being unified by 肬, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-003782 to U+43D9. JMJ-003782 is "lights after the moon set" and its radical is moon while u+43d9 is "dust of meat soup" and its radical is meat.	postpone
04904	JMJ-003791	postponed being unified by 肢, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-003791 to U+43E2. JMJ-003791 is "clack" while u+43e2 is "meat".	postpone
03389	JMJ-003833	postponed being unified by 腍, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-003833 to U+440B. JMJ-003833 is "color red" and u+440b is "suffer".	postpone
08464	JMJ-060367	postponed being unified by 뼱, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-060367 to U+4D91	Not unify
03727	JMJ-059756	postponed being unified by 丐, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059756 to U+4E10	Not unify
00020	JMJ-056831	postponed being unified by 且, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056831 to U+4E14	Unify
00096	JMJ-006371	postponed being unified by 乁, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-006371 to U+4E41. JMJ-006371 is an old style of 及 and u+4e41 is "flow".	postpone
00180	JMJ-056883	postponed being unified by 亟, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056883 to U+4E9F	Not unify
00132	JMJ-056865	postponed being unified by 亡, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056865 to U+4EA1 because of the significantly difference of glyph shapes	Not unify
00492	JMJ-006465	postponed being unified by 亢, postponed changing Radical to 几(table), irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-006465 to U+4EA2 and radical change to R16.0(几), SC=2 and FS=3.	Unified but not general example
00238	JMJ-059313	postponed being unified by 优, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059313 to U+4F18. JMJ-059313 is a different character because it is a variation of 佐	Not unify

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
00258	JMJ-059316	postponed being unified by 你, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059316 to U+4F60	unify
00294	JMJ-056924	postponed being unified by 侯, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056924 to U+4FAF because there is a significant difference on the corresponding component shapes.	Not unify
00302	JMJ-056931	postponed being unified by 倝, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056931 to U+501D	unify
00376	JMJ-056950	postponed being unified by 傾, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056950 to u+50be	Not unify
00338	JMJ-056943	postponed being unified by 僑, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056943 to U+50D1 because there is a significant difference on the corresponding component shapes.	Not unify
00395	JMJ-056952	postponed being unified by U+512A, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056952 to 00395, U+512A because of the difference on the not unifymber of components.	Not unify
01983	JMJ-007208	postponed being unified by U+5140, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-007208 to U+5140. JMJ-007208 is an old style of 亢 and different character from u+5140	postpone
00134	JMJ-056867	postponed being unified by U+5146, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056867 to U+5146 because the shapes are significantly different from each other.	Not unify
00630	JMJ-057036	postponed being unified by U+515C, but sc12, fs3, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057036 to U+515C	unify
00300	JMJ-056932	postponed being unified by U+516A and 00280, 00319, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056932 to U+516A or U+4FDE but cannot unified with 00280 and 00319.	Unified to U+4FDE

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
00517	JMJ-056994	postponed being unified by U+517C and 00081, but change radical to 86 火, SC8, FS3, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056994 to U+517C and 00081 because the corresponding components are different.	Not unify
00081	JMJ-057638	postponed being unified by U+517C and 00517, irg40.	see the comment of #00517	Not unify
00558	JMJ-057024	postponed being unified by U+519D, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057024 to U+519D	unify
00559	JMJ-057025	postponed being unified by U+51A6, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057025 to U+51A6 because of the significantly different of corresponding components.	Not unify
00570	JMJ-057031	postponed being unified by U+51A9, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057031 to U+51A9 because of the difference of corresponding components.	Not unify
00758	JMJ-057070	postponed being unified by U+52C3, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057070 to U+52C3	unify
00090	JMJ-056849	postponed being unified by U+5321, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056849 to U+5321because of the difference on the structure.	Not unify
01014	JMJ-057159	postponed being unified by U+54C0, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057159 to U+54C0 because of the significantly different on the corresponding glyph shapes.	Not unify
00977	JMJ-057156	postponed being unified by U+5510, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057156 to U+5510 because of the significantly different on the corresponding glyph shapes.	Not unify
01028	JMJ-057168	postponed being unified by U+55AA, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057168 to u+55aa	unify
01060	JMJ-057167	postponed being unified by U+55AE, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057167 to u+55ae	unify

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
01200	JMJ-057191	postponed being unified by U+5617, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057191 to U+5617 because of the significantly different on the corresponding glyph shapes.	Not unify
01120	JMJ-059425	postponed being unified by U+58FD, but unified by 01206, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059425 to U+58FD because of the significantly different on the corresponding glyph shapes.	Not unify
01206	JMJ-059430	postponed being unified by U+58FD, but unify 01120 and sc11, irg40.	see the comment of #01120	Not unify
00521	JMJ-059350	postponed being unified by 奠, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059350 to U+5960 because of the significantly different on the corresponding glyph shapes.	Not unify
02187	JMJ-057405	postponed being unified by 巤, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-057405 to U+5DE4	unify
02370	JMJ-059569	postponed being unified by 弓 or U+22397 or U+2239C, radical not changed. irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059569 to U+5F13	unify
00175	JMJ-056878	postponed being unified by 弟, irg40	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056878 to u+5f1f	Not unify
02652	JMJ-059634	postponed being unified by 懋, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059634 to u+61cb	unify
00002	JMJ-056820	postponed being unified by 才, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056820 to U+624D because JMJ-056820 is Japanese person's name "Edaoroshi (meaning: trim off branches)" and different from u+624d.	Not unify

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
03062	JMJ-012948	postponed being unified by 攵, postponed changing radical to 文(script), irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-012948 to U+6535. JMJ-012948 is a variation of 文 while u+6535 is 攴. Changing radical to 文 is agreed in IRG#40.	Postpone
03187	JMJ-013491	postponed being unified by 書, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-013491 to U+66F8. JMJ-013491 is a variation of 昼 while u+66f8 is 書	postpone
03471	JMJ-013841	postponed being unified by 栝, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-013841 to U+681D. JMJ-013841 is "firewood" while u+681d is a name of tree.	postpone
03834	JMJ-059766	postponed being unified by 毀, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059766 to U+6BC0	Not unify
00183	JMJ-056887	postponed being unified by 水, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056887 to U+6C38 because glyph shapes are very different.	Not unify
00024	JMJ-056832	postponed being unified by 焉, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056832 to U+7109 because glyph shapes are very different.	Not unify
00039	JMJ-056841	postponed being unified by 直, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-056841 to U+76F4	Unify
05191	JMJ-059956	postponed being unified by 祖, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059956 to U+7956	unify
00118	JMJ-056863	postponed being unified by 秉, but unify 00115, irg40	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056863 to U+79C9 because the corresponding component is different.	Not unify
05987	JMJ-021070	postponed being unified by 脧, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-021070 to U+8127. They are different characters because JMJ-021070 is "genitals of baby" while u+8127 is "curl up"	Withdraw
06047	JMJ-058409	postponed being unified by 臨, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-058409 to u+81E8	unify

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
06498	JMJ-058583	postponed being unified by 虎, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-058583 to U+864E	unify
01067	JMJ-057174	postponed being unified by 號, but unified by 01066.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057174 to U+865F because the right part is totally different.	Not unify
01066	JMJ-057183	postponed being unified by 號, but unified by 01067.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057183 to U+865F because the right part is totally different.	W
00224	JMJ-059308	postponed being unified by 變, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059308 to U+8B8A because the not unifymber of components is different and the shape of the corresponding component is different.	Not unify
00502	JMJ-059344	postponed being unified by 酋, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059344 to U+914B	Unify
07704	JMJ-060313	postponed being unified by 闞, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-060313 to U+95DE because the corresponding component is different.	Not unify
07716	JMJ-058965	postponed being unified by 闥, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-058965 to U+95E5 because the corresponding component is different.	Not unify
07833	JMJ-058994	postponed being unified by 震, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-058994 to u+9707	unify
07984	JMJ-059027	postponed being unified by 類, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059027 to u+985e	unify
08027	JMJ-059041	postponed being unified by 飭 or 鈁, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059041 to U+98ED or u+296a0	unify to 98ED but not a general rule
08185	JMJ-059067	postponed being unified by 髪, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059067 to U+9AEE because the corresponding component is different.	unify but not a general rule
08211	JMJ-059077	postponed being unified by 鬲, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059077 to U+9B32	unify but not a general rule

CJK_F v1.0 Seq. No.	J Source Reference	Discussion Record IRG40	Japan Review after IRG41	
08218	JMJ-059083	postponed being unified by 魃, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059083 to U+9B43 because the corresponding component is different.	unify but not a general rule
00515	JMJ-056996	postponed being unified by 黃, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-056996 to 00515, U+9EC3	Not unify
08468	JMJ-059306	postponed being unified by 齋, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-059306 to U+9F4B	unify
05359	JMJ-060002	postponed being unified by 龝, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-060002 to u+9f9d	unify
03840	JMJ-057926	postponed changing radical to 殳(weapon), irg40.	Japan does not accept changing radical. Radical R79.0(殳) is correct.	No change
07814	JMJ-058981	postponed changing radical to — (R8.0), SC=14 and FS=5, irg40.	Japan accepts changing radical to R8.0(-).Rad=8.0, SC=14 and FS=5	change
05990	JMJ-058387	postponed unifying 03391, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-058387 to 03391	unify
03770	JMJ-057900	postponed unifying 03769, postponed changing radical to 歹(death), irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-057900 to 03769. These two characters are different because JMJ-057900 is a variation of 死 and JMJ-057901 is a variation of 夗. Radical 歹 is appropriate.	Radical change
04360	JMJ-059868	postponed unifying 04349 jmj059873, irg40.	Japan does not accept unifying JMJ-059868 to 04349. NOT UNIFYCV#163.	Not unify
05076	JMJ-058190	postponed unifying 05075, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-058190 to 05075	Keep 05076
06667	JMJ-058688	postponed unifying 06675, irg40.	Japan accepts unifying JMJ-058688 to 06675	unify

(End of document)